

No. 24-10760

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

SCOTT MCNUTT,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

RICK MORRIS; HOBBY DISTILLERS ASSOCIATION; THOMAS O. COWDREY, III;  
JOHN PRINCE, III,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

US DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; ALCOHOL AND TOBACCO TAX AND TRADE  
BUREAU, A BUREAU OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas

---

**OPENING BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS U.S. DEPARTMENT  
OF JUSTICE AND ALCOHOL AND TOBACCO TAX AND TRADE BUREAU**

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

LEIGHA SIMONTON

*United States Attorney*

MARK B. STERN

SARAH CLARK GRIFFIN

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

*Civil Division, Room 7216*

*U.S. Department of Justice*

*950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW*

*Washington, DC 20530*

*(202) 305-8727*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Statutory Framework .....	2
B. Factual and Procedural Background .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....	10
II. The Challenged Statutory Provisions Are a Necessary and Proper Exercise of Congress’s Tax Power. ....	14
CONCLUSION .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	10
<i>Borden v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 589 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021) .....	10
<i>Di Santo v. United States</i> , 93 F.2d 948 (6th Cir. 1937) .....	19
<i>Felsenfeld v. United States</i> , 186 U.S. 126 (1902) .....	18
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	13
<i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003) .....	21
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	6, 10, 12
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	8, 14-15, 15, 21, 22
<i>Med-Cert Home Care, LLC v. Becerra</i> , 19 F.4th 828 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	10
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	8, 14, 15
<i>Stiljinovic v. United States</i> , 336 F.2d 862 (8th Cir. 1964) .....	19
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....	10
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021) .....	11

*United States v. Comstock*,  
560 U.S. 126 (2010) ..... 8, 15, 21, 22

*United States v. Goldberg*,  
225 F.2d 180 (8th Cir. 1955) ..... 8-9, 17, 19

*United States v. Harris*,  
106 U.S. 629 (1883) ..... 15

*United States v. Ulrici*,  
111 U.S. 38 (1884) ..... 16

*Zimmerman v. City of Austin*,  
881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 12

**U.S. Constitution:**

Art. I, § 8, cl. 1 ..... 14

Art. I, § 8, cl. 1 ..... 18

**Statutes:**

Act of July 20, 1868, ch. 186, 15 Stat. 125:

    § 5, 15 Stat. at 126 ..... 3

    § 6, 15 Stat. at 126-27 ..... 16

    § 9, 15 Stat. at 128-29 ..... 16

    § 12, 15 Stat. at 130 ..... 3, 16

    § 14, 15 Stat. at 130 ..... 3

Act of June 18, 1934, ch. 611, 48 Stat. 1020, 1020  
    (then codified at 26 U.S.C. § 1162a (1934) ..... 19

26 U.S.C. § 5001(a)(1) ..... 15

26 U.S.C. § 5001(b) ..... 2, 15

26 U.S.C. § 5002(a)(1) ..... 3

26 U.S.C. § 5002(a)(10)-(11) ..... 15

26 U.S.C. § 5004(a)(1) ..... 15

26 U.S.C. § 5005(b)(1) ..... 15

26 U.S.C. §§ 5171-5173 ..... 23

26 U.S.C. § 5171(c) ..... 3

26 U.S.C. § 5171(d) ..... 4

26 U.S.C. § 5178 ..... 8, 16

26 U.S.C. §§ 5178-5179 ..... 23

26 U.S.C. § 5178(a)(1)(A) ..... 4, 8, 17

26 U.S.C. § 5178(a)(1)(B) ..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 12, 14, 17, 20

26 U.S.C. § 5178(a)(1)(C) ..... 8, 17

26 U.S.C. § 5178(a)(2)(B) ..... 9, 18, 22

26 U.S.C. § 5178(a)(2)(B)-(C) ..... 4

26 U.S.C. § 5178(a)(2)(C) ..... 9, 22

26 U.S.C. § 5178(a)(2)(C)(ii) ..... 17

26 U.S.C. § 5178(b) ..... 3, 17

26 U.S.C. § 5179 ..... 4

26 U.S.C. § 5203(b) ..... 4, 18

26 U.S.C. § 5222(a)(1) ..... 18

26 U.S.C. § 5301(c)(1) ..... 19

26 U.S.C. § 5552-5553 ..... 23,

26 U.S.C. § 5601(a)(6) ..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 12

27 U.S.C. §§ 203-204 ..... 4, 23

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2) ..... 1

**Legislative Material:**

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2839 (1866) .....2-3, 16  
H.R. Rep. No. 39-24 (1867) ..... 2, 16  
S. Rep. No. 85-2090 (1958) ..... 19
